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§ 2. Two Year L1m1tat1on.] Such proceedings to obtain
such extension shall be taken within two (2) years after the taking
effect of this act.

§ 3. Or1g1nal Acts Declared Val1d.] When such steps
are taken within such period, such proceedings shall relate back
to the date of the expiration of said original corporate period, and
when said period is extended as provided by this act, any and all
corporate acts and contracts done, performed, made and entered
into after the expiration of said original period, shall be and each
is hereby declared to be legal and valid.

§ 4. Appl1cat1on.] This act shall not apply to any corpor
ation the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final
judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction in this state, nor
to any corporation as to which there is any action or proceedings
pending in any of the courts in this state for the forfeiture of its
charter, nor to any corporation whose directors have acted as
trustees under the provisions of Section 4567, Compiled Laws
of 1913.

Approved March 6, 1929.

COUNTIES

CHAPTER 104
(S. B. No. 167—Brostuen by Request.)

APPOINTMENT DEPUTY COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 1136 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 1136 of the Supplement
to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 191 3, relating
to the salaries of deputy superintendent of schools, be amended and
re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 1 136. Deput1es, How Appo1nted, Salary.] In counties
having fifty or more teachers under the supervision of the county
superintendent, the county superintendent may appoint an office
deputy, for whose acts as such he shall be responsible, and the salary
of such deputy shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners.
Provided, in counties having one hundred or more teachers under
the supervision of the county superintendent, the county superinten
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dent shall be allowed one field deputy and one additional field
deputy for each additional one hundred fifty teachers or major
fraction thereof under the supervision of such superintendent; such
deputies shall be for the purpose of assisting the county superin
tendent in visiting schools and in the general supervision of the
educational work of the county. They shall possess the educational
qualifications of the county superintendent of schools and shall re
ceive a salary equal to eighty per cent of the county superintendent's
salary.

§ 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed.

Approved March 7, 1929.

CHAPTER 105
(S. B. No. 124— Committee on Public Health.)

COMPENSATION COUNTY HEALTH OFFICERS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 409, Compiled Laws of 1913, relating
to the compensation to be received by county health officers.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 409, Compiled Laws of
191 3 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 409. Compensat1on.] The president and vice-president
of the board shall receive three dollars per day for every day in
which they may be actually and necessarily engaged in the perform
ance of their duties and five cents per mile for every mile actually
and necessarily traveled, in the discharge of their duties. The
county superintendent of health shall receive from three hundred
dollars to six hundred dollars a year for his office work, which sum
shall be determined annually by the county commissioners, and ac
cording to the efficiency of the health officer and the amount and
character of the work performed. He shall also receive five dollars
per day for every day or fraction thereof that he may be actually
and necessarily engaged in the performance of his official duties,
not including work confined to his office, and in addition thereto,
all his other necessary and actual expenses incurred while so en
gaged.

Approved March 4, 1929.
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CHAPTER 106

(S. B. No. 179—Brostuen.)

CONVEYANCE SLOPE, GOLDEN VALLEY, BILLINGS AND
McKENZIE COUNTY LANDS TO U. S. FOR

NATIONAL PARK

An Act authorizing the boards of county commissioners of the counties
of Slope, Golden Valley, Billings and McKenzie to convey certain
county lands to the United States for national park purposes and
prescribing the conditions of such conveyance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. The boards of county commissioners of the counties of
Slope, Golden Valley, Billings and McKenzie within the State of
North Dakota are hereby empowered, subject to the conditions
herein prescribed, to convey to the United States, free of cost, all
unsold lands belonging to said counties and obtained by them upon
tax deed and lying within the area of any national park hereafter
established by the government of the United States within said
counties; provided that such conveyance shall be made for national
park purposes only, and subject to such conditions as the Govern
ment of the United States may require in the premises ; and pro
vided further that this act shall only be operative when the govern
ment of the United States takes appropriate action to establish a
national park within said counties, and in such case the power to
make such conveyance shall only apply to the unsold lands belong
ing to such counties within the area of any national park so created.

Approved March 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 107
(H. B. No. 152—Olson of Burleigh.)

OVERSIGHT AND CARE OF POOR— DUTIES COUNTY
PHYSICIAN

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2502 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913; providing for oversight and care of the
poor, and duties of county physician.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 2502 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota of the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:
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§ 2502. Overs1ght and Care of Poor, Duty of County
Phys1c1an.] The overseer of the poor in each township shall have
the oversight and care of all poor persons in his township so long
as they remain a public charge, and shall see that they are properly
relieved and taken care of in the manner required by law. He shall,
in cases of necessity, promptly provide medical and surgical atten
tion for all of the poor in his township, who are not provided for
in public institutions and shall also see. that such medicines as are
prescribed by the physician or surgeon in attendance upon the poor
are properly furnished, provided, that in counties where a county
physician or physicians have been appointed on an annual salary,
the overseer of the poor shall call upon the nearest county physician
to attend such poor person in need of medical or surgical attention.

Provided, that any salaried county physician, failing to attend
any such poor person upon being called upon to do so, by such over
seer of the poor, shall forfeit his said office of county physician;
and it is hereby made the duty of the board of county commissioners
to forthwith remove him from such office of county physician, upon
the establishment of such fact on due hearing to be held by the said
board upon the complaint of any overseer of the poor of any town
ship of the county.

§ 2. Emergency.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist
and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1929.

CHAPTER 108

(H. B. No. 112—Wigen and Turner.)

SALARY COUNTY OFFICIALS

An Act providing for an increase in the salary of county officials in certain
counties having a population not exceeding 7000; providing the salary
to be paid the state's attorney in all counties; and increasing the
maximum salary to be paid in counties not having a population in
excess of 40,000, to the register of deeds, clerk of the district court,
and the county judge in a county not having a county court with
increased jurisdiction.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. The county auditor, county treasurer, sheriff, and the
superintendent of schools in each county of the state having a popu
lation of not to exceed 7000, shall receive an annual salary of $1,-
800.00, payable monthly. The register of deeds, clerk of the district
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court, and the county judge, in each county having a population of
not to exceed 7000 shall each receive an annual salary of $1,600.00,
payable monthly.

§ 2. The state's attorney in each county of the state shall re
ceive the same salary as is now by law provided as the salary of the
county auditor of such county.

§ 3. The salary of the county judge in counties not having a
county court with increased jurisdiction, of the clerk of the district
court and of the register of deeds, in counties having a population in
excess of 7000 and not exceeding 40,000, shall be the same as that
now by law provided, except that the maximum salary to be paid
such officials upon the present population basis of salary is hereby
increased from $2,000.00 to $2,250.00.

Approved March 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 109
(H. B. No. 79—Judiciary Committee.)

SALARIES, ETC., MEMBERS BOARDS OF INSANITY

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2565 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913, relating to salaries and fees of members of
board of commissioners of insanity, by whom paid.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. That Section 2565 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 be
amended and re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 2565. Salar1es and Fees, By Whom Pa1d.] The commis
sioners of insanity except the county judge shall each be allowed'
the sum of five dollars per day for the time actually employed in
the duties of their office, for each case brought before the board
for attention. The examining physician shall be entitled to five
dollars for each case examined, and members of the board shall be
entitled to mileage at the rate of ten cents per mile, each way, when
engaged in work pertaining to the duties of the office. The county
judge shall draw all necessary pleadings and make the records in
each case without further compensation. The sheriff shall be
allowed for services, other than conveying a patient to the hospital
and returning therefrom, the same fees as for like services in other
cases. Witnesses shall be entitled to the same fees as witnesses in
the district court. The compensation and expenses provided for
above shall be allowed and paid out of the county treasury in the
usual manner, except that the fees and expenses of the sheriff for
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conveying the patient to the hospital for the insane, or to the author
ities of another state, shall be paid out of the state treasury in the
usual manner.

Approved February 25, 1929.

COURTS

CHAPTER 11o

(H. B. No. 143—Judiciary Committee.)

PURCHASE DIGEST SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

An Act to provide for the purchase, sale and distribution of a digest of
the decisions of the supreme court and making an appropriation
therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. The supreme court reporter, under the direction and con
trol of the judges of the supreme court, is hereby authorized to
purchase two hundred fifty copies of a digest of the decisions of
the supreme court now in course of publication, for the use of the
judges of the supreme and district courts of this state and of the
county officers now entitled to receive copies of the North Dakota
reports.

§ 2. The digests purchased under Section 1 of this act shall
be distributed to the county officers as the supreme court reports
are distributed and it shall be the duty of the auditor of each county
to issue a county warrant for the same at a price prescribed by the
supreme court reporter, which shall not be greater than the net cost
to the state plus transportation charges. The supreme court re
porter shall deliver one copy of such digest to each judge of the
supreme and district courts of this state, two copies to the attorney
general, and one copy to the governor, which copies shall remain
the property of the State of North Dakota and be delivered by the
recipients to their successors in office.

§ 3. Warrants issued in payment for digests distributed under
this act shall be made payable to the supreme court reporter and the

proceeds thereof shall be covered by him monthly into the state

treasury to be kept in the fund known as the Supreme Court Re
porter Fund. The appropriation made for the purchase of such
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